
TO : 

FROM: 

!U.: : 

, \ 

M E M 0 R A N D U M ' ' \ I 

' ..:. 0 I . . I: :s 
Oct o be r 23 , 1998 

'\ ...... 
r ·~. _ , J,:. 1 1: ·!G 

DI VIS I ON OF RECORDS AND REP'JRT I NG ,.,., I 
DIVI SI ON OF LEGAL SERVICES 1Rf.: YES ) ~(JV 

/ v 

DOCKET NO. 961006-WS - AI: LICATION FOR CERT IFI CAT ES UNDER 
GRANDFATHER RI GHTS TO PROVI DE W/\TER AND WASTEWATER 
SERV I CE BY SPORTS SHI NKO UTI LITY , I NC. D/B / A GRENELEFE 
UTI LI TIES IN POLK COUNTY. 

esc - ct s- tLf5q -Bs- w.> 

Attac hed is a NOT ICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORDER APPROVI NG 
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER DECLINING TO I NITI ATE SHOW CAUSE 
PROCEEDINGS, t o be issued in the above- re fe re nc~d doc ket. 

(Number o f pages in o rder - lt1') )) 

BLR/lw 

At t a c hme nt 

cc : Division o f Water and Was tewater (Wal ke r , Rede mann ) 

I: 96100 604 . BLR 



BEFORE THE fLORIDA PUBLI C SERVI CE COMMI SSI ON 

In r e : Applica t ion f or 
c erti f i cates under g r andfa theL 
rights t o provide water and 
was tewater se rvice by Sp o r ts 
Shinko Ut ility , Inc. d/b / a 
Grene lefe Ut i li ties in Polk 
Cou n t y . 

DOCKET NO. 961 00 6-WS 
OR DER NO. PSC- 98 - 14 59 - AS -WS 
ISSUED: Octo be r 2 6 , 1998 

The f o llowing Commi ss i o ners partic ipa t ed i n t he di s pos i t ion of 
th is matter : 

J . TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F . CLARK 

E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

NOTICE Of PROPOSED AGENCY ACTI ON ORDER 
APPROVI NG SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND 

ORDER RECLI NI NG TO IN ITIATE A SHOW CAUSE PROC EEQ I NG 

BY THE COMM ISS I ON: 

NOTICE is hereby gi ven b y t he fl o r ida Publi c Se rvi c e 
Commi s sion t hat the a c t i on di scussed herei n appro v i ng t he 
set t lement agreement r e garding t he collect ion o f no n - po t a b le 
i rr iga t ion r ates and c ha rges is p r e l iminary i n na t u r e a nd will 
b e come fi n a l unles s a person who se inte r e s t s are s ubs tan ti al l y 
affected files a petit i on f o r a fo rma l proceeding , purs ua nt to Rul e 
25- 22 . 029 , f l o r ida Admi n i s t r a t ive Cod e . 

BACKGROUND 

On May 14 , 1 996 , t he Bo a rd o f Count y Commiss i one r s of Po lk 
Count y (County Commissio n , Pol k Co unty o r Coun t y) a d o p t ed a 
resol ution pursuant t o Sec t ion 367 . 171 , f l o r i da Statut es , d e c la r i ng 
th~ t pr i vate ly-o wne d water and wa s tewat e r uti l i t i e s in that Co un t y 
we r e sub j e c t t o t he p r o vi sion s o f Cha p t e r 367 , Fl o r ida Sta t utes. 
Th is Commission a c knowl e dged t he Co un t y ' s r eso l uti o n b y Orde r No . 
PSC- 96-0896- FOF-WS , issued Ju l y 11 , 1 9 96 , in Do c ket No . 9 60 67 ~ -ws . 

Th 1 ~ u tilit y s ys t e m has pro v ide d wa LC' l and wa ::~ t cwc~ t • r se r vt c e 
l (• t , ·u :-; t o rne r s i n Po lk Co unt y s ince 1 9"17 . in 198 7 , i t wa s a c q u ired 

I I 9 2 a oc1 25 ~: 



ORDER NO. PSC-98-1459-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 9 61006-WS 
PAGE 2 

by Spo rts Shinko Utility, Inc. , d/b/a Grenelefe Utilities 
(Grenelefe o r utility) . The ut ility pro vides wa ter se rvi ce f o r 
abou t 646 residential custo mers a nd 1 0 2 general service customers 
and wa stewater service for about 634 r eside n tial c ustomers. In 
1996 , Grenelefe recorded o perating revenues of $1~6 , 000 f o r water 
se rvi ce and $210,000 for wastewater service . 11per 'lting income of 
$9 1,000 was repo r t ed for wat e r ser v i ,·" , whil e a $4 2 , 000 o perating 
loss was repo rted for wastewater serv~ce . 

Grenelefe has been sub j e c t t o this Co mmis s i on ' s ju r isdiction 
since Hay 14, 1996. By l etter d ate..J July 30 , 1996 , Grenelefe was 
advised about it s obligation to obtain a certific ate. On August 
30 , 1996, Grenelefe filed an application for g randfather 
cert if icates to provide water and wastewater serv ice in Polk County 
in a cco rdance with Sect ion 367. 171 ( 2) (b) , Florida Statutes . 

On July 2 , 1996, Pol k Count y appro ved a plan to res truc ture 
service rates for this system, a rate issue that was pending when 
the Commission ' s jurisdiction wa s firs t invo ked . Befo re that 
action, Grenelefe was collecting fixed monthly c harges of $20 f o r 
water service and $15 for waste water se rvic e because meters had not 
been installed. However, the Southwest Fl o rida Wat er Management 
Dist rict (SWFWMD ) ordered Grene lefe to install mete r s to mea sure 
water service used f o r domestic and irrigation p urpo ses . Grenelefe 
u ses bo t h potable and non-not ab l e water s o ur c es t o prov ide 
i rrigation service . The rates approved by Polk County use the base 
facilit y charge and gallonage r ate f eatu r es . In parti c ular , Po lk 
County approved an irrigatio n ra te , wh ich the utility has been 
c harging f o r both potable and non-potable ir r igaLi o n s ervi c e stnc e 
September 1, 1996. 

On De c ember 9 , 1 ':1 ° ' , by Order N0 . PSC- 9 7 -1 54 6- FOF-WS , we 
i ssued Certif icates Nos. 589-W and 507 - S t o Grenele f e and a p p r o ve d 
rates for its potable water and wa stewat e r s ystems as f1 nal aqe nc y 
a c ti o n . In additio n , as a pro p o sed a genc y a c t1 o n , we o rdered 
Grenelefe to refund all r e venues prev1 o usly c o llec t ed f o r n o n­
potab le irrigatio n service bec ause , based o n t he 1n f o rmati o n 
available at t hat time , i t did n o t appea r tha t Po l k Co u n t y h a d 
aut horized their co l l e c ti o n. We al s o o rdered Gr enele f e t o beqi n 
co llec ting Commission appro ved base fa c ility a n d gall o nag e rat es 
f o r no n -potable irrigation se rv 1 c e . Other measures , whi c h ar e no 
pertinen t here , were also required. 

On Op r· e>mber 30 , JlJ97 , Gr c nt•!elf' t 1111el y fl ll' d " l >l u lv:-ll t u t ht· 
P ' '>!J0se d agenc y ac Li o ns c ontained i n Order No . PSC - <:17 - 1 ~ 4 6 -FOF-WS 



ORDER NO . PSC-98-1459-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO . 961006-WS 
PAGE 3 

in the form o f a Petition for Fo rmal Proceeding. Gr enelefe argued 
that the non-potable irrigat i o n rate wa s approved by Pol k County , 
that the refund was inappropriate, and that other fa ctors must be 
cons idered when setting non-potable irrigation rate s . On 
January 15, 1998, Grenelefe Association o f Condominium Owne r s No . 
1, Inc. , (Association) fil ed a Counter-Petition f o r a Fo rmal 
Administrative Proceeding. On February 20 , 19g8, the Association 
filed an Amended Counter-Petiti o n to f ~.- rth c r r.l ari fy that its 
interests would not be served by impo sin, a fi n"", wh 1 -:: h it had 
previously requested in its Counter-Petitior. , on Grenelefe f o r its 
collec tion o f non -potable irrigation rates. However , the 
Association contends that Pol k C' >unty did not appro ve n o n-potabl e 
irrigation service rates. An a dm1nistrative hearing on this matter 
wa s scheduled for September 17-1 8 , 1998. 

Because one p ossible outcome o f the proceeding may have been 
a finding that Polk County had authorized non-po tabl e ir r igation 
rates, the utility wou ld have suffered an unrecove rdble .. oss of 
revenues if it were not allowed to continue to co l lect those rates 
du ring the pendency o f the proceeding. Accordingly, by Ord e r No . 
PSC- 98-050 3-PCO-WS , issued April 13, 1998, we approved the 
utili ty's coll ection of tempo rary ra t es subject to r efund wi th 
interest dur ing this proceeding. 

Du ring the pendency of this matter , Grenelefe and the 
Assoc iation h a ve been engaged in settlement negotiat i o ns , and by 
Order No. PSC-98-0845-PCO-WS , _ss ued Ju ne 25 , 1998 , the par ties ' 
sti pulated request fo r a continuance of the proceed1ng s was grant ed 
for a period of twenty days to all o w the part ies time t o fin a lize 
thei r set t lement a g reement . 

SETTLEMENT AGR EEMENT 

On Jul y 17 , 1998 , Grenele fe and t h e Asso c 1ation fll erl a 
proposed settlemen t a greement c onc e rn ing Grene lefe' s co llect i o n o f 
non- potable i rr iga t i o n rates s ince September , 1996 . That ~g r e ement 
aCCeptS the n o n-potabl e irr iyat iO n r at eS a nd r. harg L~ rtppr o ved by 
Order No . PSC- 97 -154 6-FOF-WS with this modif i c at i rm : u:;; age abo v e 
50 , 000 ga llons per month, per Equivalent Re si d ential Co nnect ion 
(ERC) unit, will i n c rease from $0 . 61 per t h o usand gall o ns t o $2 . 16 
per thousand gal lons . The agreemen t also pro vides that these rates 
shall apply retroact ive to Septembe r, 1996 , with thi s further 
provision : month ly consumpti on c harges shall 1ot appl y f o r usage 
beyo nd 25 , 000 gall o ns per ERC . 



ORDER NO. PSC-98-1459-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 961006-WS 
PAGE 4 

PAA/TEMPOR8RY BATES 

Since Septen~er 1, 1996, Grene lefe has been collecting the 
same rates for non-potable irrigatio n service that it collects for 
potable irrigation service . The rates ~pproved by Order No . PSC-
97-1 546-FOF-WS for non-potable irrigation service are l isted be l o w. 
However , as stated earlier, Grene l ece t~me ; y fi ~~J a protest to the 
proposed agency actio ns regard ing n0n -potaL} L irr~gati on rates . 

BS!~~ [S!~ilit~ Charge 

5/8 " X 3/4" s 2 .83 

1" $ 7.07 

1-1/2" $ 14 .1 5 

2 " s 22 .64 

f.ZS!llQOS!g~ Charge $ . 6 1 

(Pe r 1,000 gallons) 

By Order No. PSC-98-0503-PCO-WS, issued o n April 13 , 1 998 , we 
observed that one possible o utcome o f t he hearing mi ght be a 
finding that Polk County i ntended o ne rate to apply for both 
systems. We also observed that a full ref:..::1d of the disputed 
c harges migh t result. Accardi ng 1 y, in o rder t o pro tec t both 
Grene lefe and its cust omers, we authorized collecti o n o f the 
following temporary rates and c harges : 

Meter Size 

All Mete rs 

Base Rate 

.;c; _~ Q 

Usag e $/Kg als Inverted Rate 

$1.44 to 25 K $2.16 > 25K 

According to Grenelefe , its customers we re onl y bi lled $ 2 7 4. 1 1 
at the $2 .1 6 inverted rat e level since September , 1996 . On a 
going-forward basis , t he s tipulation e nlarges the usage a llowanc e , 
further reducing the c hance t ha t the $2.16 r ate will be i ncurred. 



ORDER NO. PSC-98-1459-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 961006 - WS 
PAGE 5 

REFUND PROVISIONS 

Meter Size 

5 /8" X 3/4" 

1" 

1 ~" 

2 " 

Base Rate 

$2.83 

$7.07 

$14.15 

$22.64 

!.!~sag~ 

$0 . 61 

$0.61 

"; 0. f1 

SL . 61 

~L!:Sg~l~ Iov~n.~d Bsat~ 

t o 2 5K $0.00 > 25K 

t o 62 . 5K $0.00 > 62. 5K 

lu 12 ';K $0 . 00 > 125K 

to 200K $0 . 00 > 200K 

On July 31, 1998, Grenelefe notified us that under the 
proposed settlement the ovtrall refund f or no n-potable irrigatio n 
service was $144 , 474, wh ich includes a $64,933 refund to the 
Association . The Association ' s portion of the refund will be 
offset by amounts it owes Grenelefe for irrigatio n service. On 
September 2 , 1998, Grenelefe reported that revenues f o r non -potable 
irrigation service from September, 1996 through June , 1998 totaled 
$260,153, including $128,099 billed t o the Assoc iation . 

The base facility charges originally appro ved in Order No . 
PSC-97-1546-FOF-WS will be used to calculate any potential refunds 
from September, 1996 through the dat e thi s Commis s i o n's order 
becomes final. These base facility c harges will a lso a pply in the 
future. For refund purposes, the part ies agreed t hat the 
consumption c harge for consumption below 25 ,000 gall o ns per month , 
per ERC, will be $0.61 per thousand gallons, and that this charge 
should apply retroactive to Septembe r, 1996. The u t ili t y 
accordingl y will refund in full the d i fferen ce bet ween t he $0 . 6 1 
rate and the $1.44 rate to its c usto mers pursuan t t o t he sett l emen t 
ag reement. The parties further a greed tha t all charges for 
consumption beyond 25,000 gallons, per FRC unit, s hould be re fu nded 
in full as wel l. As previousl y n oted , t he refund bala nce fo r the 
Associat ion will be uf f se ~ by previ o u s l y unpaid c harges f o r no n­
pot a ble i rrigation servi ~e . 

By stipulation, the parties agreed that all r e fund s shal l be 
accorded the treatment pres c ribed by Rule 25-30 . 360, Florida 
Administrative Cod e. Accord i ngly, the r et unds shall be made wi th 
Interes t a s required by Rule 25- 30 . 360( 4 ) , Flor1ja Administ r ative 
Code , and t he utilit y s hall submit t he pro per refund repor ts 
pursuant t o Ru le 25- 30 . 360(7) , Flo r ida Admin istratlve Code . In 
additi o n , the u tilit y shall treat a n y un c la1med re f unds .1 ~; 

contributions in aid o f const ruction purs uan t t o ~ tl!P 2~ - 30 . 360(8) , 

~l o r1da Administ r at i ve Cod e . 



ORDER NO. PSC - 98 - 1459-AS-WS 
DOC KET NO . 961006-WS 
PAGE 6 

PROSPECTIVE RATES 

Mete r Size 

5 / 8 " X 3/4 " 

1 " 

1 ~" 

2 " 

Base Rate 

$2 .83 

$7.07 

$14.15 

$22.64 

!.!~si!9~ 

$0.61 

$0.61 

$0 . 61 

$0 . b , 

~LIS9si!l~ lQV~[t~Q Bsi!t~ 

to 50K $2. 16 > 50 K 

t c... l 2S K $2 . 16 > 12SK 

t r, 250K $2 .16 > 250K 

to 4 0ur.. SL. 16 > 400 K 

For pro spective billings , the parties have agreed that the 
appropriate rate will be $0.61/1000 gallons f o r usage bel o w 50 , 000 
gallons, per ERC, and $2 .16 f o r consump tion beyo nd that level. 
These rates will be implemented af te r this o rder becomes final . 
For stipulation purposes, the parties have adopted an alterna tive 
rate structure whereby rates will increase as c onsumpti o n rises . 
Th is r ate structure uses a rate c o nc ept hased o n r ti a t ive me t er 
sizes , whereby the usage allowance is increased to agree with the 
l arger meter. For example, a 5/8 i nch x 3/ 4 inch meter is 
considered 1 ERC, whereas a 1 inc h meter is 2 . 5 ERCs , a l ~ inch 
meter i s 5 ERCs, and a 2 inch meter is 8 ERCs . The stipulated 
$2 .16 r ate for non-potable irrigation servic e after 50 , 000 gallons , 
per month per ERC, will match the potable i rrigat ion rate approved 
by Polk County for consumptio n beyo nd 25 ,000 gallons per mo n th per 
ERC . These inverted rates are heavily weighed to e ncourage 
conserv ation. 

In addition , Grenel e f e agreed to purc hase leclk mon ito r s for 
the Association's use, t o retain its non-potabl e i rrigation rates 
fo r at least one year, a nd to not fi le a rate index for one yea r . 
The parties also agreed that en f o r c ement o f the Se ttlement 
Agreement is conting ~nt upon Commi ssion a cceptance o f the terms and 
conditions o f the agrteme n t . 

For cus tomers other t han the As sociat ion , the stipulated cates 
rep r esen t a s ubstan t ial reduction to t h t rates that were p revious ly 
being collec ted . The agreement to ho ld those rat es rons r ant f o r 
o ne year also benefits t hese custome rs. I n addi tion , se t tleme nt o 1 
thi s matte r wi ll result i n savings o f both time and money for the 
uti lity , t he Assoc iation , and o the r c ustomers. Based on the 
foreg o ing , we f ind it appropr iate t o app r o ve the proposed 
settleme nt agreement . 



ORDER NO. PSC-98 -1459-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 961006-WS 
PAGE 7 

NO SHOW CAUSE REQUIRED 

By Order No. PSC-98 -0503- PCO-WS we approved the uti 1 i ty ' s 
collection of temporary rates dcring the pendenc y of the proceeding 
in order to prevent any unrec overable l oss o f reve nues if we later 
determined that Polk County had authorized non-potabl e irrigation 
rates. In order to protect the cust omers , we al~n required the 
utilit y to hold all revenues collectt d ? Ursu 1nt to these rates 
subject to refund with interest. As a · uarantee for the revenues 
collected subject to refund, we o rdered Grenelefe to provide 
security in the form of a 1 et ter of credit, bond, o r escrow 
agreement. However, the secr rity f o r the potenti a l r efund wa s 
never established. 

Section 367.161 (1), Florida Sta tutes , authorizes the 
Commission to assess a penalty of not more than $5 , 000 for each 
of fense, if a utility is found to have knowingly r efused to comply 
with, or to have wi llfully violated, any provisi on o f Chapter 367 , 
Florida Statutes, or any lawful rule o r o rder of the Commissi o n. 
Each day that such refusal or violatio n continues constitutes a 
separate offense. 

Utilities are charged wit h the kno wledge of the Commi ss i on 's 
ru les and statutes . Additionally, "[ i]t is a comma : maxim, 
familiar to all minds that ' ignorance o f the law' will not excuse 
any person, either civilly or c riminally." Barlow v. United 
States, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833) . Thus , any intent ional act , such 
as the utility ' s failure to comply with a Commiss ion o rder, woul d 
meet the standard for a "willful violation." In Order No . 24306 , 
is sued April 1, 1991, in Docket No . 890216-TL t itled In Re: 
Investigation Into The Proper App li c ation of Rule 25- 14 . 003 . 
F. A. C .. Relating To Tax Savings Refund f o r 1988 and 1989 f or GT E 
Florida . Inc ., the Corrur i ssior, , having found that the company had 
not intended to violate thE: rule, nevertheless found it appropriate 
to o rder it to show cause why it should not be fined , stating that 
"'will ful' implies an intent to do an act, and this is dist inc t 
from an in tent to violate a sta:ute o r rule ." l..Q_,_ at 6. 

By letter dated July 31 , 1998 , Grenelef e addressed its 
apparent violation of the Order by stating that the security 
un fortunately wa s never obtained bec ause the utility was invo lved 
in intensive and time-consuming s ettlement neqo t!dtl o n s . ThP 
u t 1l1t y a lso states that this i ss ue is c ompounded l>y t I•" r .wt t h.tt 
the Order does not s pecify a date by whi c h the sec urity must b~ 

posted . Due to the ut ility ' s decision to dedi c ate its t i me, 



ORDER NO. PSC-98-14 59-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 961006-WS 
PAGE 8 

efforts , and money toward resolution of this mat~er 
full -blown hearing a nd avoidance of the attendant 
expenses that would have been incurred as a result , 
never o btained the security. 

short of a 
litiga ti o n 

the uti lit y 

Grenele fe requests that no show c ause proceeding be initiated, 
especially in light of the fact t hat a settlement agreeme n t ha s 
been reached. Grenelefe points o u t th~t L~ e Sdtt l e ment terms ar~ 
in an amount far less than the amount o f the security required, and 
that settlement involves a refund in the nature o f a credit f or thE: 
majority of customers and sho uld not involve the actual payment o f 
monies . Grenelefe further f.tates tha t this is not to say that t he 
need fo r security was obviated by the settlement process , but tt:at 
the facts are clear that the peculiar circumstances of th is c ase 
pr o vide justification for the Commission t o dec l i ne to initi ate 
show cause proceedings. 

Finally, Grenelefe points o u t that it immediately of f e r ed to 
obtain the security in questio n o nce t h is essentially o ver l oo ked 
issue was brought to the utility' s at tent i o n. Sho uld i t be 
determined that the security is in fact required, Grenelefe sta tes 
that it will expend every ef fort to obta in same as rapidly as i s 
p rac ticable. 

Although the utility appears to have vi o lated the sec urity 
requirement of Order No . PSC- 98 - 0503- PCO-WS , we d o not believe the 
vi o lation wa rrants the in i :: iatio n o f a s ho w c ause p r oceeding. 
Given the expansive natu re o f the proceeding and the att e ndant ti me 
and cost that would be invo lved in litigating this ma tter , the 
parties in good faith have been engaged in extensi ve , time­
consuming negoti a tions in an effo rt to settle this ma tte r . Whi le 
t hese negotiat ions did not obviat e t he need for t he security , we 
are cognizant that t he ut i l ity's time, effo r ts , and at e ntion have 
been dedicated to amicably resolving this matter , and the utility ' s 
involvement in the settleme n t process may have r esu lt e ri i n an 
o versight with regards to t he required secur ity pro vi sions . I n 
addition, we note tha t the settle me n t proposal invo lves a refund in 
t he form of a cred it fo r the maj o rity o f cust o me r s and s ho u l d not 
inv o lve the actua l payment of mo ni es , the reby alle v iating the need 
o r concern f or se~urity provisions. Finally, we are cognizant that 
t he uti lity has been ve ry cooperative and ha s o ff e r ed to 
immediatel y r eso lve the matte r i f sec urJty pr ovi si on~ a r e st il l 
deemed appro pr iate . 



ORDER NO. PSC- 98-1 4 59- AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 961006-WS 
PAGE 9 

In light of the f o regoing, we d o not find that t he ut ility's 
apparent violat ion of Orde r No. PSC- 98-0503 - PCO -WS u y fa il ing t o 
pro vide security in the f o rm o f a lette r of c red it , bond, o r escrow 
agreement rises to the level of warran ting t he i ss uanc e o f a s ho w 
cause o rder. Accordingly, we dec line to initiate a show cause 
proceedi ng against Grenelefe. 

CLOSING Of DO~I 

Upon e xpiration o f the protes t ?eri od, if no t1me ly protest is 
r e ceived from a substantially affected person , and upo n comple t i o n 
and veri fication of the required refund, this docket shall b e 
closed. 

Based on the foregoing , it is 

ORDERED by ~he Florida Public Servi c e Commis s i o n that the 
settlement agreement proposed by Spo rts Shi nko Utility , Inc. , d/b/a 
Grenelefe Utilities and Grenelefe Assoc iation of Cond ominium Owne r s 
No . 1, Inc ., set f orth in the b ody of t hi s Order is hereby 
approved. It is further 

ORDERED that a show cause proc eeding shall not be initiated 
against Sports Shinko Utility, Inc ., d/b/a Grenelefe Utilities as 
s et f o rt h herein. It is further 

ORDERED that the provis ions o f t hi s Order , iss ue d as pro p osed 
agency action, shal l becume final and effect i ve unl es s an 
appropria t e petition, in t he f o rm pro vided by Rul e 2 8 - 106 . 201 , 
Flo rida Administrative Cod e , i s r e cei ve d by the Direct o r , Di vi s i on 
of Records and Repo rting, 2540 Shuma r d Oa k Bou l evard , Tall a hassee , 
Flo r ida 32399-085~ , by the c l o se of bus iness o n t he d a te set f o r th 
in the "Notice o f Further Proceedings o r Judi c ia l Revi e w" at t ached 
hereto . It is furt h Pr 

ORDERED that in the e vent this Orde r becomes fi nal and upo n 
completion and verificatio n of the required r efund , this docket 
shall be c l o sed. 



ORDER NO. PSC-98-1459-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 961006-WS 
PAGE 10 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this ~ 
day of October, ~. 

( S E A L ) 

BLR 

KAY FLYNN, Chief 
Bureau of Records 

NOTICE Of FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUPICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120 . 569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify partl es of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commissi on o rders that 
i s available under Sections 1 ~0 . 57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes , as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an admini s trative 
hearing or judicial revi ew wil l be granted o r result in t he relief 
sought. 

As identifie d in ~hP body o f this o rder , ou r a c tion appro ving 
the settlement agreement regarding the col lec ti o n o f n o n-potabl e 
irrigation rates and charges is preliminary in nature. Any person 
whose substantial interests are affected by the action proposed by 
this o rder may fil e a petition for a formal proceeding , in the form 
provided by Rule 28-10 6 . 201 , Fl o rida Admini strative Cocie . This 
petitio n must be received by the Director , Di vi sion o f Re c o rds and 
Reporting , at 2 5 4 0 Shumard Oak Bo ulevard, Tallaha s s e e , Florida 
32399- 0850 , by the c lose of business o n November 16 , 1998. If such 
a petiti o n is f i led , mediati o n may be availabl e o n a c ase-by-case 
basis. If me diatio n is c onduc ted , iL d o es no t affec t a 
s ubst a ntially in terested p e r son' s right t o a h a r ,ng. In the 



OR DER NO. PSC-98-145 9-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 961006-WS 
PAGE 11 

abse nce of such a petition , this orde r s hall become effect ive on 
the date subsequent to t he above date. 

Any ob j ection or protest filed in this d oc ket before t he 
issuance date of this order is cons idered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed with in the 
specified pro test period . 

If the relevant portion of th1.· o.de J. be•.o mts final and 
effective on the date described above , a rv party adversely affected 
may request judicial review by the F_ o rida Supreme Court in the 
cas e of an electric, gas or telephone utility or by the First 
Dist ri c t Court of Appea l in t he case of a water o r wastewa ter 
util ity by filing a notice of a1 1peal with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting and fi ling a copy of t he not i ce of appeal anJ 
the fi ling fee with the appropriate court . This filing must be 
completed wi thin thirty (30) days of the effective date v: this 
order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Fl o rida Rules o f Appellate 
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form s pecified in 
Rule 9.900(a) , Flor ida Rules o f Appellate Procedu re . 

Any party adversely affected by the Commi ssion's final action 
in this mat ter may request: (1) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a mot ion for reconsideration with the Directo r, Di vis ion o f 
Records and Reporting within fifteen ( 15) days of the iss •Jance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 2 5-22. 060 , Florida 
Administrative Code; or (2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric . gas o r telephone utility o r t he 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water o r wastewater 
utilit y by fili ng a notice of appeal with t he Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting and fil ing a copy of the noti ~e o f appeal and 
the filing fee with the appropr iate court. This fi ling must be 
completed within t hirty (30) days after the issuance of this o rder , 
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The 
notice of appeal must be i~ the f o rm specified in Rule 9 . 900(a) , 
Flo rida Rules o f Appellate Procedure. 


